
33608
THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NUMBER C- 124773 OF

CITY OF LOS ANGELES CONTRACT
BETWEEN

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES
AND

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS POLICE DEPARTMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT to Agreement Number C- 124773 ("Third Amendment") is made and

entered Into by and between the City of Los Angeles, a municipal corporation (the "City"), and the

City of Long Beach, a municipal corporation, acting by and through its Police Department, a
political subdivision of the State of California (the "Subgrantee" or "Subrecipient"). 

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the City and Subrecipient entered into that certain City of Los Angeles
Contract Number C- 124773 (the "Agreement") related to the Securing the Cities Program Grant
provided by the Grantor (as such term is defined in the Agreement) to the City (the "Grant"), 
whereby the City agreed to reimburse certain expenses incurred by the Subrecipient as a
participating agency in the STC Program ( as such term is defined in the Agreement) from the
Grant allocations for Fiscal Year 12 (" FY 12") and Fiscal Year 13 (" FY 13"), such Agreement

having a term of January 1, 2013 to July 14, 2015 with a maximum reimbursement amount from
FY 12 and FY 13 Grant funds to Subrecipient in the amount of Two Hundred Sixty -Four
Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($264,600.00), and the execution of said Agreement having
been authorized by the Los Angeles City Council ( C.F.# 13- 1301, dated 11/ 05/2013), and

WHEREAS, on or about May 11, 2016, the City and the Subrecipient entered into that
certain First Amendment to the Agreement ("First Amendment") which increased Subrecipient's
maximum reimbursement amount of Grant funds to Four Hundred Thousand Four Hundred
Dollars ($400,400.00) and extended the Agreement performance period to July 14, 2016 to
reflect Subrecipient's reimbursement amounts for Fiscal Year 14. and Fiscal Year 15 allocations
under the Grant ("FY 14 & 15 Grant Allocation"), such FY 14 & 15 Grant Allocation and First
Amendment having been authorized by the Los Angeles City.Council ( C.F.# 13- 1301- S1, dated
01107/2015, and 01119/2016); and

WHEREAS, on or about October 20, 2017, the City and the Subrecipient entered Into
that certain Second Amendment to the Agreement ("Second Amendment") which Increased
Subrecipient' s maximum reimbursement amount of Grant funds to Four Hundred Eighteen
Thousand Six Hundred Sixty -Three Dollars ($418,663.00) and extended the Agreement
performance period to October 14, 2017 to reflect Subreciplent's reimbursement amounts for
Fiscal Year 16 allocations under the Grant ("FY 16 Grant Allocation"), such FY 16 Grant

Allocation and Second Amendment having been authorized by the Los Angeles City Council
C. F.# 13- 1301- S2, dated 01/ 07/2015, and 04/05/2017); and

WHEREAS, on or about October 18, 2017, the Grantor extended the Grant performance
period for all allocations under the Grant to October 14, 2018 (the "FY 17 Grant Extension"), 
such FY 17 Grant Extension having been accepted by the Los Angeles City Council ( C. F.# 13- 
1301- S2, dated 05/01/ 2018); and

Third Amendment, STC

Long Beach Police Department



WHEREAS, on or about May 24, 2018, the Grantor extended the Grant performance
period for all allocations under the Grant to October 14, 2019 (the "FY 18 Grant Extension"), 
such FY 18 Grant Extension having been accepted by the City pursuant to authorization
provided under Section 14. 8 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code ("Section 14.8"); and

WHEREAS, Section 502 of the Agreement provides for amendments to the Agreement; 
and

WHEREAS, the City, through its Office of the Mayor, Office of Public Safety ("Mayor's
Office"), which has been designated by the City to administer the Agreement and the projects
contemplated therein, and Subrecipient each desires to enter Into this Third Amendment for the
purpose of amending and/or modifying the Agreement to (a) extend the term of the Agreement
to reflect the FY 17 Grant Extension, ( b) extend the term of the Agreement to reflect the FY 18
Grant Extension, and (c) make such other changes as are required in connection with the
foregoing, all as detailed elsewhere In this Third Amendment and as authorized by the Los
Angeles City Council (C.F. 13- 1301- S2, dated 05/01/ 2018) and as authorized by Section 14. 8; 
and

WHEREAS, this Third Amendment is necessary and proper to continue and/or complete
certain activities authorized under the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and Subrecipient hereby covenant and agree that the
Agreement, as previously amended, be further amended, effective October 14, 2017, as follows: 

1. Section 201 of the Agreement entitled "Performance Period" is hereby amended
in its entirety to read as stated within the quotation marks in the following
paragraph: 

The term of this Agreement shall be from January 1, 2013 and end October 14, 
2019 (the "Term'). Subrecipient shall cooperate with the City and Grantor in
completing any necessary close out activities in connection with the Grant." 

2. Except as herein amended or modified, all terms and conditions of the
Agreement, as previously amended, shall remain unchanged and in full force and
effect by way of this Third Amendment. 

3. This Third Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of
which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and
the same instrument. This Third Amendment Includes three (3) pages which
constitute the entire understanding and agreement of the parties with respect to
the matters set forth herein. 

l/ l

l/ l

Third Amendment, STC

Long Beach Police Department



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and Subrecipient have caused this Third Amendment to be
executed by their duly authorized representatives. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: J For: THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES

MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney I ERIC GARCETfI, Mayor

C-L==4vBy: • L - 

By Eric Garcetti, Mayor

Deputy ity A

Date 1r i, $ Date: SEP 112018

ATTEST: 

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk

CA, (--: " By
Deputy City Clerk

J/ 

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM ND LEGALITY: For: THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, A
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, ACTING BY
AND THROUGH ITS POLICE DEPARTMENT

By
Dep ty City Attrney

DateyJ ' 5 0 - 1B
By
Name: ATTEST: 
Title: 

Date: 

By ' — Tom Modica

Assistant City Manager
Name: . nr c EXECUTED PURSUANT
Title: _ E,; Iv /- rK TO SECTION 301 OF
Date: G its-- I A THE CITY CHARTER

City Business License Number: 
Internal Revenue Service ID Number: 

Council File/OARS File Number: 13- 1301- S2 Date of Approval: 117115. 1/ 18/2016. 4/5/2017 & 05/01/ 2018. 

City Contract Number: Q: 124773
CFDA: 87. 106
FAIN: 2012 -DN -106- 00001- 04

Third Amendment, STC 3

Long Beach Police Department


